

**In the U.S. Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

CHARLES GUENTHER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ET AL.  
*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Jose  
Case No. 5:11-cv-00380-EJD

---

**Brief for the U.S. Secretary of Labor as  
Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

STEPHANIE B. BITTO  
Trial Attorney

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor  
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security Division  
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
202.693.5616 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)  
bitto.stephanie.b@dol.gov

THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate  
and Special Litigation

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
<b>I. Factual Background.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>7</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
<b>I. Guenther Did Not Have “Actual Knowledge” Of A     Fiduciary Breach When Lockheed Made A     Statement To Him That Appeared To Contradict     An Earlier One.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Only Actual Knowledge Of The Facts that         Constitute The Fiduciary Breach Triggers         The Three-Year Period In ERISA Section         413(2) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. The Discrepancies In Lockheed’s         Communications To Guenther Did Not Give         Him Actual Knowledge Of Facts That         Constituted A Fiduciary Breach .....</b>	<b>14</b>
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<u>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</u> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<u>Blanton v. Anzalone</u> , 760 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<u>Brock v. Nellis</u> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 17
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<u>CB Richard Ellis Investors, L.L.C. v. Sonnenblick</u> , 45 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 2002)(unpublished).....	19
<u>Chuck v. Hewlett Packard Co.</u> , 455 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	8 n.1
<u>Farr v. U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 151 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Savs. &amp; Tr. Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<u>Fish v. Greatbanc Tr. Co.</u> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<u>Frommert v. Conkright</u> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 17
<u>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13, 15

**Federal Cases (continued):**

Guenther v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,  
646 F. App'x 567 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2016)(unpublished)..... passim

Guenther v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,  
No. 5:11-cv-00380-EJD, 2017 WL 3838437 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2017)  
..... passim

King v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ill.,  
871 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

Landwehr v. DuPree,  
72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 12

Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.,  
68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 17

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985) ..... 11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 18

Meagher v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers  
Pension Plan,  
856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 13, 15

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)(en banc) ..... 2

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,  
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)(en banc) ..... 19

Waller v. Blue Cross of Cal.,  
32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 13

**Federal Cases (continued):**

Washington v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Player Ret. Plan,  
504 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

Wright v. Heyne,  
349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 19

**Federal Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) ..... 2, 11

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 11

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113..... 1, 2, 12, 12 n.2, 19

Section 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)..... 12

Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... 1, 10, 12, 13, 16

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 11

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) ..... 7

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... 2

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... 2, 7

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) ..... 2

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134..... 2

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 2

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 2
